Rule 2.46

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.23B

2.23B

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

Pearl Fittings Limited

Company number

05697591

In the

Companies Court, London

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

{full name of court}

Court case number
9442 of 2007

I’'We (a)

Carlton Malcolm Siddle
Deloitte & Touche LLP
1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

Nevilie Barry Kahn
Deloitte & Touche LLP
Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

hereby report that a meeting of the credtors of the above company was not held per Paragraph
52 {1)}{b)} The insolvency Act 1986

and

*1 Proposals were approved on 21 February 2008

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technalogy Limited, Glasgow

I

06/03/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 2.23B continued

The revised date for automatic end to admimistration1s 14 December 2008

A credtors’ committee was not for

Signed

Joint/ Administrator(s}

Dated  _0$7/03 ,/ 0k

A capy of the *oniginal proposals is attached for those who did not receive such documents prior

to the meeting

Contact Details*

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Carlton Malcolm Siddle
Deloitte & Touche LLP
1 City Square

Leeds
LS1 2AL

0113 2921519
DX Number DX 10064 DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



Pearl Fittings Limited Case No. 9442 of 2007

Europower Limited . Case No. 1502 of 2007
Europower Hydraulics Limited Case No. 1466 of 2007
Europower Direct Limited Case No. 1467 of 2007
All Saints (Property) Limited Case No. 1513 of 2007

- All In Administration (“the Companies")

ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

4 FEBRUARY 2008

This report has bheen prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors
pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in
part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies only and without personal
liability.

C M Siddle and N B Kahn
Deloitte & Touche LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL




Deloitte

1. BACKGROUND 1

2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS S

3 THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 8

4. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND THE ESTIMATED OUTCOME

FOR CREDITORS 11
5. ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES 14
6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 16
7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE Bl OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 17
APPENDICES
1. Summary of Directors’ Statement of Affairs
2, Statutory Information
3. Administrators’ Time Costs
4, Proof of Debt Form

5. Form 2.21B




Deloitte

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used*

5th3rg”

“Act”

“All Saints”
“Burdale”

“CF Advisory”
"COGS”
"Deloitte”
“DTI”

“Direct Limited”

“Directors”,
"Management”
“EBIT"

“Endless”
“EP Limited”
“Fortis”

“Gp”
“Hydraulics”
SIM”
“Landsbankt”
SMEA”

"
“Pearl”

“PPF”

“RS”

“Rules”
“Preferred Offer”

“Sun”
“the Administrators”

“the Cempantes”, “the
Group”, “the
Business”

l\tpRu

Fifth Third Bankcorp

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
All Saints (Property) Limited
Burdale Financiat Limited
Corporate Finance Advisory

Cost of Goods Sold

Deloitte & Touche LLP

Department of Trade & Industry
Europower Direct Limited
Directors of the Companies

Earnings Before Interest and Tax
Endless (No. 3) LLP

Europower Limited

Fortis Commercial Finance France
Gross Profit

Europower Hydraulcs Limited
Information Memorandum
Landsbanks Islands hf

Merger & Acquisition

Milhon

Pear! Fittings Limited

Pension Protection Fund

Deloitte Reorganisation Services
The Insolvency Rules 1986

The offer receved from EP Acquisitionco Limited, EP Holdco
Limited and Copper II IPR Limited for trade and assets of
certain companies and shares of Europower CR s r o, Europower
Hydraulics SA, Europower Africa (Pty) Limuted and Europower
Holdings Inc

Sun Capital Partners IV LLC
Refers to the Admirustrators, C M Siddle and N B Kahn and staff

Pear| Fittings Limited and certain of its subsidianies prior to 14
December 2007, namely, Europower Limited, Europower
Hydraulics Limited, Europower Direct Limited and All Saints
(Property) Limited

The Pension Regulator

Paragraph 49 Report



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act. The
purpose of the report 1s to provide creditors with details of the Administrators’
proposals to achieve the purpose of the Admumstration order Much of the
background information has been provided from various sources within the
Group and it has not been verified by the Administrators.

Carlton Siddle and Newville Kahn of Deloitte were appointed Joint Adrninistrators
of the Companies by the High Court on 14 December 2007

As there are insufficient funds for a distribution to the unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of Section 176(2)(a) of the Act, and in accordance with paragraph
52(1){b) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Administrators wiil not be convening a
creditors’ meeting, unless required to do so. In the event no request {(in the
prescribed manner) 1S received within 12 days of issue of this statement, the
proposals will be deemed approved unless a creditor or a combination of
creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of an individual
company, request the Administrators to convene a meeting.

If the Administrators receive such a request they will notify all other creditors
and they will hold a meeting within 28 days of receipt of the request

The following information 1s included in this report:
 Background of the Group;
= The circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators;

s« The manner in which the affairs of the Companies have been managed and
will continue to be managed if the Administrators’ proposals are approved,

s The Directors’ Statement of Affairs, the Administrators’ comments thereon
and the estimated gutcome for creditors;

+ Detalls of the Administrators’ costs;
» Other information to assist the creditors, and

» The Administrators’ proposals.

Paragraph 49 Report 1




1.2

1.3

The Group

The Companies in the Group are private hmited companies. Hamsard 3008
Limited 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of Pearl Fittings Holdings SARL whose
ultimate parent 1s Sun Capital Partners IV LLC (*Sun™),

The Group is a manufacturer and distributor of high pressure hydraulic hose and
hose couplings which operates through a number of trading and dormant
subsidiaries based in the UK, and shareholdings in subsidiaries in Europe and the
USA. It serves all sectors of the fluid power industry including agricultural,
maintenance, construction, marine, minng and high pressure pumping
equipment,

A summarnised Group structure chart (on or before the date of appointment) 1s
set out below.

Hamsard 3008 Ltd ENDLESS (No 3) LLP

("Endiess”)
74 L Jze%
- T - -
, PEARL FITTINGS LTD
~ T
e oLt gy oy W
o L. EUROPOV}!ER LTD o
+ N
H Y :" v
All Saints . - | | “Europower * Europower*
- Europower Europower Sp
P
( ro::‘ertv) Ltd ql:v‘_!ratfllcs Ltd r:‘.)l:ect‘:.tdu Holdings Inc zoo0
o woa ey T

I
90.
r
Europower
Europower CR
:r‘: r Hydraulics SA

Europower

ro inc
Africa (Pty) Ltd || BUropower In

Note: All shareholdings are 100% unless otherwtise stated.

Funding and Security

The secured lenders into the Group and it's shareholdings In the overseas
subsidiaries were Burdale, Sun, Endless, Fortis and 5"3rd

Paragraph 49 Report 2




The secured debt (including rolled up interest) at the date of the Companies’
Administration were as follows:

Secured

Liabilities

£m

Burdale 3.3
sun 90
Endless 26
Fortis 03
5"3rd 13
16 5

The debts owed to Burdale, Sun and Endless were secured by fixed and floating
charge debentures over all of the Companies’ assets An inter-creditor
agreement between the lenders determined the priority and manner in which
secured asset realisations were to be apportioned but in general Burdale had
priority and the Burdale secured debt of £3.3m had to be satisfied in full before
Sun and Endless received any payment.

Fortis had specific security over the trade debters in Europower Hydraulics SA by
way of invoice financing. 5™3rd received security over the trade debtors and the
property of Europower Inc (bemng the 100% subsidiary of Europower Holdings
Ing).

1.4 Overview of Financial Information

In relation to the Profit and Loss Account, extracts from the Group management
accounts for the 12 months to December 2006 (audited) and 9 months actuals
to September 2007 (unaudrted) are shown in this section

Similarly, extracts from the Group management accounts show Balance Sheets
reflecting the relative positions at 31 December 2006 (audited) and 30
September 2007 (unaudited) respectively.

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Administrators or
by Deloitte.

Paragraph 49 Report 3




Summary Group Profit and Loss Account

Audited 12 months
actuals to 31

Unaudited 9 months
actuals to 30

£000 December 2006 September 2007
Total Sales 21,965 15,842
COGS (14,258) (10,625)
GP 7,707 5217
GP% 35 1% 329%
Manufacturing and

distribution costs (2,563) {(1,841)
Admanistration and other

costs (5,453) (4,493)
Exceptional items (sale of

fixed assets} 2,022 i89
EBIT 1,713 (928)
Interest and Other Finance Costs {531) (402)
Profit / {Loss) before Tax 1,182 (1,330)

Summary Group Balance Sheet

£000

Audited Actuals at 31
December 2006

Unaudited Actuals at
30 September 2007

Tangible Fixed Assets

Stock
Debtors and Prepayments

Total Current Assets

Trade and Other Creditors

Total Current Liabilities

Net Current Assets

Secured borrowings - Burdale
Pension deficit

Shareholder Loan

Intergroup loan

Net Liabilities

Capital and reserves
Shareholder loans

Total Reserves

4,323 3,526
8,790 7,347
6,787 4,957
15,577 12,304
(5,952) (4,939)
(5,952) (4,939)
9,625 7,365
(5,240) {3,183)
(7,694) {6,282)
(2,105) {2,010)
(8,160) (8,939)
(9,251) (9,523)
(9,251) {10,428)
- 905
(9,251} (9,523}

Paragraph 49 Report




2.1

2.2

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Details of the Appointment of Administrators

Carlton Malcolm Siddle and Neville Barry Kahn, partners in Deloitte & Touche
LLP, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 14 December
2007

The appointments were made by the High Court In Leeds for EP Limited,
Hydraulics, Al Saints, Direct Limited and by the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division In London for Pearl following an application by the Directors of the
Companies.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators
have confirmed that they are authorised to carry out ail functions, duties and
powers by any of them jointly or severally.

Events Prior to the Administration

The Group suffered in recent years from a lack of investment in new products,
market price pressures and a reduction In the market value of the Business.

As a result of the above, the Group had continued to incur losses due to the
deterioration In turnover and the relatively high level of fixed cost within the
Companies In previous years disposals of non-core assets and premises had
underpinned the results, However, by 2007 there were no further such assets to
realise. Management forecasted further trading losses In the future and in an
attempt to address the problem the Group appointed a new Chief Executive
Officer to lead the turnaround of the Business

The Burdale borrowing to the main trading entity, Hydraulics, amounted to
£3 3m at 14 December 2007. The parent company of the Group, namely Pearl,
had additional secured debt of £11 6m (£9.0m due to Sun and £2.6m due to
Endless) which further increased the net liabiities of the Group when
consolidated at the parent company level In addition, Fortis and 5%3rd had
specific security over certain assets of the Group In relation to borrowings of
£0 3m and £1 3m respectively.

At 30 September 2007 the Group had net liabilities of £9.5m In addition, 1t was
anticipated that the Balance Sheet position would deteriorate as the Companies
incurred further losses per Management forecasts,

In addition to the secured debt in the Group, there was a pension deficit based
on a valuation as at 1 May 2005 (in Hydraulics), of £6 3m on IAS19 basis which
amounted to £25.0m on a full buyout basis

From May 2006 the pension contribution arrears were agreed to be paid back at
a rate of £40,000 per month rising to £78,000 over a five month pertod. These
were to reduce the defict and were payments over and above the ongoing
contributions relative to the active employees However, the agreed
contributions were not met fully from July 2006 due to cashflow pressure and

Paragraph 49 Report 5




2.3

the outstanding contribution arrears (as per the agreed amounts) at 14
December 2007 were in the region of £283,000.

From July 2007, the Directors of the Group submitted two separate sets of
proposals to the PPF in an attempt to restructure the Group. The proposals
outlined the financial status of the Group and the need for restructuring,
However, the proposals were not deemed acceptable by the PPF and further
solvent solutions were sought through negotiations with the stakeholders

The Companies continued to experience severe cash flow difficultres and
deteriorating sales (greater than forecast) thereby further exacerbating the
pressure and impact on the invoice financing availlability.

As at 30 September 2007, the Directors had forecast an additional funding
requirement of up to £612,000 beyond current facilines to continue to fund
working capital until the end of December 2007. Burdale confirmed that
additional borrowings would not be made available but that it was willing to
maintain existing facilities pending completion of a restructuring In additton, n
June 2007 the Group had entered Into a forbearance agreement with 5%3rd
which required subsequently extended repayment of its secured debt of £1.3m
by 30 September 2007

As a consequence of the above, the Group was insolvent on a Balance Sheet and
cash flow basis as a result of its secured and unsecured habiities (including a
pension deficit valued at £25 Om on a full buyout basts) In addition, Burdale’s
funding faciity was forecast to be breached in the week ending 7 December
2007,

As a result of these factors the Directors of Pearl and EP Limited engaged
Deloitte Corporate Finance Adwvisory and Deloitte Reorganisation Services
(confirmed 1n an engagement letter dated 7 September 2007) to undertake a
fast track M&A process In order to seek a purchaser for the Group. Deloitte RS
were also instructed to undertake contingency planning on behalf of Pearl, EP
Limited and Burdale, The sales process Is detailed in Section 3 2 below.

Purpose of the Administration

The Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective
of:

(n rescuying the company as a going concern, or

() achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the company were wound up, or

(m) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors

The Adminmstrator must perform his functions with the objective specified In
(1) above unless he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve or that
the objective In (1) would achieve a better result for the company's creditors as
a whole. The Administrator may only perform his functions with the objective
specified m () above If he thinks that it will not unnecessarily harm the

Paragraph 49 Report &




interests of the creditors of the company as a whole and that the objectives in (1)
and (1) are not reasonably practicable to achieve

Having given careful consideration to the prescribed objectives the
Admunistrators concluded that the second objective namely “achieving a better
result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the
company were wound up” was achievable and that is the purpose of the
Administration of the Companes,

Paragraph 49 Report 7




3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS'
PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

3.1

3.2

Introduction

In considering the acceptance of the appointment as Administrators and the
proposed strategy to 1dentify potential buyers of the Business, the
Administrators needed to be satisfied that following the marketing strategy
detailed below, a sale of the Business outside of insolvency was not possible.

It was concluded that trading the Business profttably within the constraints of an
Administration process would not be possible and would impact on the Group'’s
brand name significantly

Consideration of the above, together with the increasing need for duress
payments to creditors, and risks of a winding up petition being registered against
the Companies confirmed that trading the Group In Administration while the
Business was marketed was not an option.

Instead, the preferred course of action and method of maximising value of all
creditors (including secured lenders, preferential and trade creditors), was a sale
of the Business as a going concern immediately on appointment, 1n order to
preserve continuity of trading and the ongoing relationship with customers and
suppliers The Administrators were satisfied that there was no requirement to
carry out a period of further marketing post appointment as the pre-appointment
marketing strategy had tested the market sufficiently.

Marketing of the Group

The Deloitte CF Advisory team were appointed to run the sales process An IM
was prepared setting out the background of the Group and the recent financial
performance.

A hst of 26 parties was initially dentified with the input from Deloitte,
Management and shareholders. From this imtial hist a final list of 15 parties,
across 7 countries, were reviewed and signed off by the Directors of the Group.
Deloitte CF subsequently contacted those parties on the list.

From the mitial contact of the 15 parties, 7 were i1ssued with Non Disclosure
Agreements, of which 6 completed them and received the IM.

Following discussions with these interested parties, offers were received from 3
bidders, one offer for the whole Business and two offers for parts of the
Business.

The offer for the whole Business (“the Preferred Offer”) was the most attractive
in terms of value by a significant margin, although this did involve tnsolvency
procedures, and the proposed sale required clearance from tPR in relation to the
significant pension hability.

The Preferred Offer was sufficient to payback the secured lenders, the estimated
preferential creditors and the estimated prescribed part dividend to unsecured
creditors

Paragraph 49 Report B



None of the three offers envisaged a solvent solution. The Preferred Offer
required an insolvent solution and also required clearance from tPR at the
insistence of the proposed purchaser’s funders. The proposed purchaser was a
group of newly formed companies that were subsidiaries of the ultimate holding
company, Sun Capital Partners IV LLC

One of the other two parties subsequently altered its offer However, this revised
offer was lower than the Preferred Offer as the total consideration of
£15,459,255 in the Preferred Offer was in excess of any comparable bids.

On S October 2007, the Deloitte CF Advisory team confirmed the
recommendation that the Preferred Offer should be completed and this was
approved by the board of Directors on the same day.

3.3 Pension Clearance Application

As the Preferred Offer was conditional on obtaining clearance from tPR, a
clearance application was submitted to tPR on 18 October 2007 by the Group
which detailed the proposed transaction, the need for the insolvency process and
the likely outcome for all classes of creditors. Indicative clearance for the
transaction was receved from tPR on 23 November 2007.

Clearance was granted from tPR on 27 November 2007,

3.4 Directors Notice of Intention to Appoint

The proposed Administrators sought legal advice from their advisors in relation
to the validity of the secunity and registered charges, which was later confirmed

As a result of the ongoing creditor pressure, forbearance by the secured
creditors and the Companies’ cashflow position, the Directors filed notice of
intention to appoint Administrators for Hydraulics and Direct Limited on 6
December 2007. With respect to Pearl, EP Limited and All Saints, the notice of
intention to appoint was filed by the Directors on 14 December 2008,

3.5 Sale Process

Immediately after appointment, the Administrators concluded the following
transactions’

« Sale of trade and assets of Hydraulics to EP Acquisitionco Limited,

« Sale of shares in Europower CR s.r.0, Europower Hydraulics SA,
Europower Africa (Pty) Limited and Europower Holdings Inc to EP Holdco
Lumited; and

e Sale of the Intellectual Property Rights of the Group to Copper II IPR
Limtted.

The total consideration for the sale was £15,459,255 which was settled as a cash
consideration of £551,454 plus debt novation of £14,907,801 by the secured
lenders

Paragraph 49 Report )




Further information mn respect of the Companies’ assets and habilities are
contained in the following section

As all of the trade and assets of the Companies was sold immediately after the
appointment of Administrators, there will be no further realisations,

3.6 Assets Excluded from the Sale

Stock being subject to vahd retention of title claims and all leased/third party
equipment were excluded from the sale and purchase agreement. Should you
have any queries with respect of this, please contact EP Acquisitionco Limited
(later changed its name to Europower Group Limited) directly on 0113 368 7500,

3.7 Post Appointment Strategy

Immediately after the appointment of the Administrators on 14 December 2007,
members of the Administrators’ staff attended each of the Group's sites in Leeds
and Whitby to advise the employees of the Administrators’ appointment. Staff
were briefed with regards to the Administration and informed that a sale of the
trade and assets, shares and intellectual property nghts had been completed to
EP Acquisitionco Limited, EP Holdco Limited and Copper II IPR Limited. Staff
were then informed that their employment had been transferred under the
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (“TUPE") and
referred to the relevant contact from EP Acquisitionco Limited.

The Admimistrators’ legal adwvisors, Hammonds, advised in respect of all legal
1Issues arising on the sale of trade and assets and have been assisting the
Administrators with post appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in relation to the various properties and leases.
The Administrators of the Compamies granted a licence to occupy to EP
Acguisitionco Limited in relation to each of the three ieasehold properties on
completion of the sale of trade and assets whilst consent Is obtained from the
relevant landlords for the assignment of the leases

The Administrators’ staff will continue to liaise with EP Aquisitionco Limited to
progress any unresolved issues or future matters that may arise.

Paragraph 49 Report 10




4.1

4.2

4.3

DIRECTORS’' STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND THE ESTIMATED OUTCOME
FOR CREDITORS

Introduction

The Directors submitted a Statement of Affairs of the Companies as at 22
January 2008 a copy of which 1s summarised at Appendix 1.

The Statement of Affairs 1s a summary of the Companies’ assets and liabilities at
the date of the Administration, prior to the sale of the Companies’ assets

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These
include

» Secured creditors: They have fixed and floating charge debenture secunty
cross guaranteed across all of the Companies and as such are pald In
priority to other creditors, This priority 1s subject to payments to
preferential creditors (see below) and unsecured creditors under the
Prescribed Part (see section 4.3) Further detals of the Companies’
security 1s set out 1n section 1 3 ;

» Preferential creditors: These relate to specific employee arrears of wages,
holiday pay and certain pension contribution arrears and are pad In
priority to unsecured creditors out of net floating charge realisations
before the Prescribed Part and before payment to the secured floating
charge holder. As all employee contracts were transferred under TUPE as
outlined earlier, we estimate nil arrears of wages and holiday pay to pay
In this case. It 1s anticipated that certain pension contribution arrears will
be the only preferential creditors, and

« Unsecured creditors: They rank behind secured and preferential creditors
and receive any surplus available from net realisations after payment of
the preferential creditors by way of the Prescribed Part only.

The Administrators have not included a list of creditors in view of the fact that
the information runs to many pages and it would not be cost efficient to send it
out. However, copies of this information may be sent to creditors on request,
either by post or by email.

Secured creditors

The Companies’ secured creditors were, until they released the Companies from
its secured obligations, Burdale, Sun, Endless, Fortis and 5™3rd. The secured
creditors had, at the date of Administration, fixed and floating charge debenture
security over the Companies which 1s paid in prionity to other creditors. The
validity of these charges was confirmed by way of legal advice

Burdale, Sun and Endless are party to an inter creditor agreement which
provided Burdale with priority over Sun and Endless

The Prescribed Part

By wvirtue of section 176(2){a) of the Act, the Admuinistrators must make a
Prescribed Part of the Companies’ net property available for the sabisfaction of
unsecured debts, Net property 1s the amount of the Companies’ property which
would, but for this section, be avallable for the holders of floating charges
created by the Companies

Paragraph 49 Regort 11




4.4

4.5

The value of the Prescribed Part cannot exceed £600,000 per company. It 1s not
envisaged that the Prescribed Part for any of the Companies will exceed the
maximum amount of £600,000 as illustrated beiow.

A summary of the Directors’ estimate of the Prescribed Part for each of the
Companies 1n accordance with the Directors’ Statement of Affairs {calculated as
per the formula established by the Act) 1s set out below. Please note the
Directors’ estimate of the Prescribed Part does not take into account the costs of
the Administration including legal and professional fees, and therefore 1s hikely to
change.

Pear| Hydraulics EP Limited Direct Limited All Saints
£000 EDQQ EQQD EQODOQ £000
Estimated Floating Charge Realisatlons
Bank 62 4 -
VAT Debtor S4 - -
Stock - 2,163 -
156 2,167
Estimated Net Property 156 2,187
Estimated Prescribed Part 34 434

As a distribution under Section 176(2)(a) of the Act is intended, the
Administrators ask creditors of the Companies n the table above to submit
proofs of their amounts outstanding, using the form attached in Appendix 5 and
providing supporting coptes of invoices. The form should be completed and
returned for the attention of Miss Detti Barany at Deloitte & Touche LLP, 1 City
Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL.

Preferential Claims

We anticipate that there will be preferential claims in the Admunistration of
Hydraulics only n relation to arrears of pension contribution payments
Calculations of this payment are ongoing and have not been finalised at this
stage. An amount of £14,568 has been mncluded in the Directors’ Statement of
Affairs as the best estimate for preferential claims which reduces the amount
avaiable to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part This has already
been factored into the Prescribed Part calculation in the table above

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 14 December 2007 per the Directors’
Statement of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s
summarised in the table below:

£m
Pearl 0.17
EP Limited 2 65
Hydraulics 35.32
Direct Limited 1.24
All Saints 012
Total 39.5

Paragraph 49 Report

12




With the exception of Pearl, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a
dividend to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than the
distribution under the Prescribed Part as noted above

4.6 Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Directors’ have stated the following.

The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management
accounts prepared (or the best estimate) to the date of appointment,

The estimated to realise values are based on the Directors’ understanding
of the consideration achieved by the Administrators for the sale of the
trade, business and assets of the Companies on 14 December 2007,

There was a cross guarantee In place between all of the Companies in
Administration in relation to the secured debt. The total secured debt,
including all accumulated interest, at the date of appointment was
£16.,5m;

The figures do not take into account any unsatisfied HP habilities or
finance leases, and

No provision has been made 1n the Statement of Affairs for the costs of
the Administration {including legal and professional fees)

Paragraph 49 Report 13




5. ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

5.1 General

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue
of Section 176A{2)(a) of the Act, therefore fixing of Administrators’
remuneration will be approved In accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules,
which i1s outhned as follows:

« Where the Admunistrators have made a statement under paragraph
52(1)(b) the Admimistrators’ remuneration may be fixed by approval of

o Each secured creditor; or

o If the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential
creditors, with the approval of each secured creditors and 50% of
preferential creditors who respond to an invitation to consider
approval.

In line with paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outlned above there 1s
no requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution In respect of
Administrators’ remuneration.

The Administrators’ time costs In relation to the Companies, for the period of 14
December 2007 to 31 January 2008 are summarised in section 52 below. A
more detailed analysis 1s included in Appendix 3 The work has been categornised
into the following task headings and sub categories:

o Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and
setup, appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance,
cashiering, accounting and administrative functions;

+« Realsation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing
assets, dealing with the sale of Business, property issues, and activity in
relation to any other assets and related legal 1ssues;

e Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and
meetings, reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims,
retention of title 1ssues, correspondence with secured creditors, reviewing
and obtaining adwvice n relation to secunty granted to the secured
lenders;

¢ Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that
may be deemed appropriate; and

s Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one
visits and correspondence with suppliers and customers

The range of the charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on
our charge out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of
manager up to director

Grade £ per hour
Partner 560
Managers 265-475
Administrators/Support staff 120-200

Paragraph 49 Report 14




52 Administrators’' time costs

A summary of the Administrators’ time costs for the Administration of the
Companies from 14 December 2007 to 31 January 2008 1s set out below:

Classification of Work Assistant & Avgrage hourly

Function Partners Managers Support Staff Total Hours Time Costs £ Rate £

Admimstration & Planning 2550 10860 46 10 18120 48 757 276

! Realisauon of Assets 1300 4 80 104 18 80 9,434 502
Creditors 200 67 50 780 7730 20 139 264

Investigation 000 750 o000 750 3 563 475

Trading 000 060 16500 1500 1800 120

4] 50 189 40 69 90 299 80 84,692 282

5.3 Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropnate legal matters the Administrators instructed Hammonds,
a firm of lawyers with the appropriate level of expertise and experience In
dealing with these types of Administrations. Their fees are based upon their
recorded time costs incurred at their charge out rates and will be reviewed by
the Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment

Paragraph 49 Report 15




6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6.1 Directors Reporting

The Administrators are obliged to consider the conduct of alt persons that were
directors of the Companies (including those that, in the view of the
Administrators, were shadow or de facto directors) In the three years preceding
the date of administration.

The Administrators are required to submit reports to the DTI within six months
of the date of administration the content of which are confidential and cannot be
disclosed to creditors.

As part of their investigations the Administrators will typically include, among
other matters, the following.

+ Statutory compliance Issues;

» Misfeasance or breach of duty;

e« Transactions at an undervalue, and
» Preferences.

If creditors wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators they
should send written details to the Administrators along with the proof of debt
guestionnaires to the address on the front of this report,

6.2 Exit Routes from Administration

Administrations automatically terminate after one year unless an extension IS
granted by the court or with the consent of creditors.

Otherwise and unless i1t Is proposed that any of the companies in Admiristration
should be placed in Creditor's Voluntary Liquidation the appointment of
Administrators ceases on the following:

e An application to court (If the Administrators were appointed by the court),

e Filing 2 notice in court and with the registrar of companies confirming that
the purpose of the Administration has been sufficiently achieved; or

s In the event that the Companies have no property the Administrator may
notify the registrar of companies to that effect at which time the appointment
of the Admnistrator ceases and the company 1s dissolved (after three
months)

The exit route for the Companies will depend on matters ansing in the
Adminustration and be subject to the approval of creditors although the
Admunistrators are proposing that the most efficient and cost effective route 1s
adopted

6.3 EC Regulations

The Companies Council Regulatton (EU) No 1346/2000 apphes to the
Administration of the Company and these are the main proceedings as defined in
Article 3(1) of that Regulation

Paragraph 49 Report 16




7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

As stated In Section 2.5 the Adminstrators have concluded that the second
prescribed objective pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act namely
“achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely If the company were wound up” is achievable and the Administrators
intend to perform their functions to achieve that objective.

The Administrators believe that the objective of the Administration has largely
been achieved following the sale of the Companies’ trade and assets and the
shareholding In the overseas subsidianes, and the distribution of the net
proceeds to secured creditors by novating their debts.

The Administrators’ proposals are:

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining
assets of the Companies and settlement of all Administration fees and
expenses;

the Administrators continue with their enguiries into the conduct of the
Directors of the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory
authorities with their investigation into the affairs of the Companies;

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors against each of the Companies
unless the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable optnion, that any
of the Companies will have no assets avallable for distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit
and, in relation to distnbutions to unsecured creditors Including
distribution under the Prescribed Part, if the court gives permission
following an appropriate application;

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at the
meetings of creditors, a Creditors Committee be appointed In respect of
each Company comprising of not more than five and not less than three
creditors of each Company;

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors’ Committee, If one 1S
appointed, shall be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees and
expenses be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
arising In the Administration If a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed,
the secured and preferential creditors of each Company shall be asked to
agree the Administrators’ fees and expenses, in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a), by reference to the time given In attending to matters
arising In the Administration, and

following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administration, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable,
the Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally
conclude the Administrations. This may include the distribution of funds
to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s cbtained) and then
to dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put the
Companies into CVL or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which
option will result in a better reahsation for creditors. If the Compantes

Paragraph 49 Report 17




were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be appointed
Liquidators The creditors may nominate a different person to be

Liquidator provided the nomination i1s made before the proposails are
approved by creditors.

Joint Administrators
C M Siddle and N B Kahn

Deloitte & Touche LLP
1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

Paragraph 49 Report 18




Summary of Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Pearl Fittings Limited - In Administration

Estimated Position as at 14 December 2007
as set out in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Assets subject to fixed charge
Investment in subsidiary companies
Connected company debts
Intellectual property

Less Amounts due to fixed chargeholder
Estimated fixed charge surplus

Assets subject to floating charge

Cash at Bank
Stock and Work In Progress

Uncharged assets
Estimated assets available for preferential creditors

Preferential creditors
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating chargeholders

Amounts due to chargeholder under cross quarantees
Estimated deficiency of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down}
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferentiat claims

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors
Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors .

Issued and called up share capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Appendix 1

Book Value Estimated to
Realise
£ £

25,000 -
2,915,614 2,887,000
1,439,994 1,100,000
4,380,608 3,987,000
{3,987.,000)
61,943 61,943
94,183 94,183
156,126 156,126
156,126
{34,225)
121,901
(121,901}

34,225

34,225
(171,873}
(137,648)

(137,648)
(1,000)
~(138,648)

Paragraph 49 Report




Summary of Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Europower Limited - In Administration

Estimated Position as at 14 December 2007
as set out in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Assets subject to fixed charge
Investment in subsidiary companies
Connected company debts
Intellectual property

Less Amounts due to fixed chargeholder
Estimated fixed charge surplus

Assets subject to floating charge
Uncharged assets

Estimated assets available for preferential creditors

Preferential creditors
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating chargeholders
Amounts due to charqeholder under crass guarantees
Estimated deficiency of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors
Shortfall to fioating chargeholders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up share capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

f

Appendix 1

Book Value Estimated to
Realise
£ £

933,000 -
3,451,000 1,934,002
4,384,000 1,934,002
(1,934,002)

——————m———ae
———
——————
-
e ———————
-
—— e

(2,649,000)
(2,649,000)
(2,649,000)
(10,000,000}

(i2,649,000)

Paragraph 49 Report




Summary of Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Europower Hydraulics Limited — In Administration

Estimated Position as at 14 December 2007
as set out in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Assets subject to fixed charge
Investment in subsidiary compantes
Subsidiary company debts

Trade debtors

Other debtors

Fixed assets

Deposit account

Less Amounts due to fixed chargeholder under cross quarantees
Estimated fixed charge surplus
Assets subject to floating charge

Cash at Bank
Stock and Work In Proqgress

Uncharged assets
Estimated assets available for preferential creditors

Preferential creditors
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry farward)

Estimated total assets available for floating chargeholders
Estimated fixed charge surplus brought down
Estimated total assets available for fixed and floating charge holders

Amounts due to chargeholder under cross quarantees
Estimated deficiency of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors
Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and calied up share capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Appendix 1

Book Value Estimated to

. Realise
£ £

- 918,433
6,895,238 3,126,000
2,262,993 2,125,000

655,501 598,000
966,047 608,010
20,000 20,000

10,799,779 7,395,443
(7,384,615)
A

4,375 4,375
3,458,308 2,162,812

- o]

3,462,683 2,167,187

(14,568}
2,152,619

(433,524)

1,719,095

10,828

1,729,923

(1,943,229}
(213,306)

433,524
433,524

(35,321,983)
"(34,888,459)
(213,306)
7(35,101,765)
(11,015,000)

{46,116,765)

Paragraph 49 Report




Summary of Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Europower Direct Limited — In Administration

Estimated Position as at 14 December 2007
as set out in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets
Debts due by connected companries

Estimated assets available for preferential creditors

Preferential creditors
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applhicable (to carry forward)
Estrmated total assets avallable for floating chargeholders

Amounts due to chargeholder under cross quarantees
Estimated deficiency of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors
Shortfall to floating chargeholders {brought down)

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up share capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Appendix 1

Book Value Estimated to
Realise
£ £
68,000 -
68,000 -
- {1,242,657)
(1,242,657)
(1,242,657)
(60}
(1,242,717)

Paragraph 49 Report




Summary of Directors’ Statement of Affairs Appendix 1
All Saints (Property) Limited - In Administration

Estimated Position as at 14 December 2007
as set out in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Book Value Estimated to

Rezlise
£

Assets subject to fixed charge -
Assets subject to floating charge -

Uncharged assets -

Estimated assets available for preferential creditors -

Preferential creditors -
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnibed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

£
Estimated total assets available for floating chargeholders -
Arnounts due to chargeholder under cross quarantees -
Estimated deficiency of assets after floating charges -
Estimated prescrnibed part of net property where applicable (brought down) -
Total assets availlable to unsecured creditors -

Unsecured non-preferential claims (120,000}
Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors W
Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down} -

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors — (120,000)

Issued and called up share capital {1,000)

Estimated total deficiency as regards members {121,000)

Paragraph 459 Report




Hoday &t ydeabesed

JdT1IMd dT1IMd d71710Md dT1IMd dTTIMd SI10)1IpRY
wel(ip ined uenued Aawmng dijiy g ueupy SWIEI[IA, [N URIWIEC] SIIEI[[1AY JNeJ URIUIE(] WeN[lp [Med ueuuec] Lamaaaas {uedwo))
GOSNOR[ Uy Jrlogad
MBYSIO,] UILIB(]
uospy ALeD 1 ny wlry tlraxn iy Gy nlny
19¥ey¢] pIemo] BN SHILY, Koung dymyq ueupy Aaung dijyg ueupy Kouurg dipwig neupy
Aowurg dijiyd ueupy Kauung dipiyg ueupy Y2In A} SIUE[ IOAIL], TDINJA] SSWE[ IOADL], YOINA] SIUIE JOADS |
1eNnjy nliry YDINJA] SAUTEf IOASI] USPSIB[N UOUNS uspsIgpy BowIsg UapsIe] uowg SIR3K ¢ ISef UgIpy
. asnery poos preysry 9STMery No2§ preysry
U2SSPRIA NURLJ UQSSRBN HUEBL] UDSSERRN jURL] UDSSERIA URL]
PIT 800¢ plestiepy U3SSEEN HUEBLf P¥1 800¢% PIeSUIEl P 800 presurel T 800¢€ Preswiey

SWEBIL[Ip [NEJ UBrUer]

pouwi] gop¢ pleswey

SUWIBT[[T AN [NEJ UBIWIECT

swemp [ned ueiue]

SWRI[IAY [NB] UBIUR(]

wosunuioddy vy
$10)2341(f

panun ramodomy

JTT ssalpuy
patrur] g00¢ pleswey

ponw} SSurne [1ea g

pahwir Jamodoxnz

powwi ramodoingg

s1apjoyaseyg

{yoea | 3) sareys

VY Sse[o AIRUipio OpL
{yoes 13) sareys
Areutpio pauiajap Q01
(yoed (iyoea (yoe2 01 03) sareys {yoes 01 03) {yoea 13) saseys [endes aqeqs dn pajjed
13} sareys Areurpio 901 13) sareys ATeulpio 9z ArewmpI1o Q00000001 sareys Aleutplo g% ATRUIPIO QOO‘STO T 1 pue pansst L1ewipIQ
TVZ 181 VT IST VI IS Ve iS1 TvE 1571
spaa] Spaa] Spad] spaa Spaon]

amenbg A |
17 2Yono |, 7y 211012

arenbg AN |
dT7 syane |, % o

arenbg A1) |
4TI 24O | 7§ 291012

asenbg A3y |
dT19aYano [ 3 amoq

arenbg AN |
d'1T9Y2n0L % awofad

IJO pasasiday

1661 AInf SO

900Z AJeruga €0

8561 AIeuga, 9z

$861 13qUISAON 0T

8961 49qUI909(1 O

ajep uonesodiodug

21692920 165L6950 21566500 95129610 $Z6£600 Rquny Luedwo)
(«paimar]
(SIITES [[V,,) pasruse] (113, («PAMWIT J9,) 19221(1,,} pII | (. SIMNBIPAY,,} paywIy

(Kyaadoad) syureg v

panunyy s3unyyg [ieag

payury Jamodoany

an( daodoanyg

syneapLg 1osmodoiny

swen Auedwo))

Z Xipuaddy

uonewojul A1onieis




1oday et ydesbesey

z8Z 00 Z69'v8 08 662 06 69 0r 6381 0s Qv SINOH [BJOL
ozl 00 008'L 005! 0061 000 000 jonuod -Aeq
Buipes]
Siv 0S 295 s L 000 0s 2 000 suonebiysaau)
uonebiysaau)
292 06 g56'clL 0t €5 0£ 9 00 v a0ze painosasun
592 06 296°S 0522 000 0522 000 poINoeg
G¥l 0s 212 0s L s L a0 0 000 3)}iL Jo uONUIAY
sl0)paln
Z0s 00 FEY'6 0g g1 0ot 08 ¥ Qo el ssauisng jo s|eg
S}9SSY JO UolESI|Eay
095 00 00%'L 052 000 000 052 Butpoday
z9¢ 0G 26L'LE 00 99 050 0s 29 00 €2 jusunuoddy-ald
961 0S LEG'EL 0z 69 0L €2 05 St 000 SUOHOY ajeIpaww|
vl 0S 2552 0s L1 0% 91 00| goo aouendwon
ozt 00 09€ 00E 00 € 000 000 aInso|n
vsZ 05 094 00 ¢ ove 090 000 sisiysen
Buiuue)d § uolessiuLDY
3 ojey Alanoy 3 sINoH SINOH SINOH sino| siauped uoljpung
obelaay $)S0) oW ] |elol Jels poddng  siabeuey NIOM JO uonedsse|D
P juelsissy

800z Asenuer L¢ 03 Z00Z 19quieoaq ¢} wol) Aiewwng 1so) awi |

€ xipuaddy




